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Shri Thimmaiah: When these projects are taken up, we hope to produce about 10 million tonnes of extra coking coal,

Shri A. P. Sharma: Besides Russian collaboration, consideration was given to collaboration with any other countries and if so, what were the terms of the different countries?

Mr. Speaker: This question relates to Russian collaboration. Next question.

1i-Year Steel Plan

+
Shri Kapur Singh:
*632. Shri Solanki:
Shid P. K. Deo:
Shri Narasimha Reddy:

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been invited to a news-item published In the 'Economic Times' dated the 6th October, 1965 (front page, cc. 2—4) to the effect that the Centre is preparing a 15-year steel plan to bring about a change in the pattern of production in the existing steel plants; and

(b} if so the broad features of the plan?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Mines (Shri P. C.
Sethid): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A perspective plan for the development of the iron and steel industry owor 10—15 years is under preparation. Such a plan will among other things cover the planning required to meet Defence requirements and to generally achieve self-sufficiency as soon as possible.

Shri Eapur Singh: Is this proposed
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Shri Nath Pal: May I know whether in this proposed ambitious plan for the next 15 years, the emphasis is only on producing more steel or to make up for the deficiencies in wvital sectors like alloy and special steels and if so, what are the aspecis in regard to them?

8hrl Sanjiva Reddy: The point is, to plan for a steel plant even for capacity of 1 million tonnes, it takes about five years and for the expansion, it takes another 5 years. So, unless you plan for 10 or 15 years, it is difficult. Regarding my friend, Mr.
Nath Pai's question, alloy steel plants will be given greater importance. For that, we will have to get some technical “know-how". Not only in the public sector, but in the private sector also, we are encouraging people to put up small alloy plants of 10,000 or 20,000 tonnes. In add:tion
to the Durgapur alloy steel plant, we are thinking of putting up another alloy plant. All these aspectg are being considered, but no final decision has been taken till now.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May I know whether the requirements of the country for 15 years have been projected and if so, what are those requirements? May I know whether the French entrepreneurs have agreed to set up a plant in collaboration with us or any other collaborators have been invited for the additional projects?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: Unless we are ready with our plan, there is no point in talking to the foreign collaborators.
They are showing interest—the Anglo-American, French and German private sector are also showing willingness to collaborate with us. But we should be ready with our own plan first and then only we will be in a position to say what type of collaboration and plan in any way likely to imping upon our jlans for increased food production?

The Minister of Stee] and Mines (Shri Sanjlva Reddy): No, Sir; this has no beiring on that.

what percentage of ist would be needed.

Shri Sivamuorthi Bwamy: May I know within these 15 years, how many factories are going to be set up and where?
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Shri Sarjiva Reddy: It is too big a question for me to answer today.

Mr. Spenker: Shri Trivedi.

Bhri U. M. Trivedi and Shri Surendranath Dwivedy rose—

Mr. Speaker:
Trivedi. I will
afterwards.

I have called Shri
call Mr. Dwivtdy

Shri U. M. Trivedi: In view of the reply that has just been given by the minister that we cannot enter into collaboratinn without perfecting our own schemes, does he mean to say that the article appearing in the Economic Times dated 6th October, as described in this question, is mere-
1y a dream or is it some concrete proposal, becsuse every time it is being said that we are still contemplating?

Shrl Sanjlva Reddy: After all, when we plan things they appear to be dreams, but dreams alse will have to be realised. It is our desire to produce about 26 million tonnes by the end of the Fifth Plan—in the coming ten years. IL i5 not a very big, impossible, task. The planning now is, to what extent Indian components will go into the steel plants. That is the important thing that is being discussed. We will produce 26 million tonnes, but whether we will be dependent on collaboration for steel plants or we can produce sometning in India, what will be the percentage, and many other aspects are being discussed now.

Shrl Surendranath Dwivedy: We are talking about alloy steel plants for the future. May I know whether Durgapur alloy steel plant is producing according to capacity; if not, what are the reasons for that?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: The construction itself 1ras a little delayed because of various factors. Not omly there were local constructional deficiencies, but enterng Into agreement with Japan or Canada in the earlier stages itself was tlslayed. Now, T think, we are keeping up to the revised schedule that we have planned and production will be there in the coming two years—at least a lakh tonnes will be there.

Shri K. C. Pant: May 1 know whether Government is also thinking of preparing a 15-year plan in respect of industries which will process the steel that will be produced?

Shrl Sanjiva Reddy: 1 do not know;
I am thinking of steel now. About other industries my hon. friend there will be able to answer.

Shrimati Vimala Deshmukh: s there any likelihood of any steel plant being located in Maharashtra or Goa?

Shri Sanjiva Beddy: The question of location we do not take now into consideration at all. Wherever the steel plant is located, the planning is for the achievement of the results and for production. We have not given our thought to the location of the plant.

Shri Linga Reddy: May I know whether in the preparation of the 15-
year steel plan, the defence needs also will be taken into consideration;
if so, to what extent?

Shri Sanjlva Reddy: Yes, Sir; defence needs to the extent possible, I would say, would be taken into consideration.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi rose—

Mr, Speaker: Let us go to the next question. I am sorry T cannot accommodate two Dwivedy's on the seme question!
Shri Nath Pai: Sir. I have one submission to make. This *Dwivedy-Trivedi” causes confusion to you and to us, Whereas one claims to know two Vedas the other claims to know three. 1 do not think either of them knows any Veda. Why not persuade them to have more appropriate names
(Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: There is a Chaturved!
also (Interruption).
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Shri Shinkre: The confusion will be over shortly.

An hon. Member: Why?

Shri Shinkre: They will be shifting shortly,

Licensing of Powerlooms

+
*§33. Bhri P. K. Deo:
Bhri Solamki:
Bhri Kapur Bingh:

Will the Minister of Comunerce be pleased to state:

(a} whether Government have decided to stop the system of licensing of powerlooms;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) when it is going to be put into effect?

The Minisier of Comunerce (Hhri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). No, Sir.
‘The report is under consideration.

Shri P. K. Deo: Sir, so far as we are concerned, we are against all licences, quotas and permits. May T know by what time all these things would go so far as powerlooms are concerned?

Shri Manubhal Shah: | hope the
Cabinet will take a decision within a rionth or so.

Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know ir the licensing system Involves any bind of financial commitment on the tublic exchequer also?

Shri Manubhai Shah: These are licences or permits, which the previous hon. Member mentioned, for tstablishment of powerlooms where there is no financia] commitment.
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